

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Docket #2022-0142

Juliana Lonergan & David Lonergan

v.

Town of Sanbornton

BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
TOWN OF SANBORNTON,
RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE
BELKNAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Counsel for Town of Sanbornton:

Stephen M. Bennett, NH Bar #529
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, P.L.L.C.
95 Market Street
Manchester, NH 03101
603-669-4140
mtierney@wadleighlaw.com

Oral Argument Requested to be Argued
by Stephen M. Bennett, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 25

ARGUMENT 27

Standard of Review 27

 I. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Upheld the ZBA’s Finding
 That the Intervenor’s Plan Satisfied the Requirements of Article 18
 B(3) of the Zoning Ordinance..... 28

 A. Appellants Failed to Preserve Their Argument That the ZBA
 Did Not Issue Intervenor A RSA Chapter 155-E Permit..... 28

 B. Intervenor’s Plan for the Excavation Operation Contains
 Sufficient Precautions Against Fugitive Dust..... 32

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Err When it Found That the
 Intervenor’s Measures to Reduce Noise From the Excavation
 Operation Satisfied the Requirements of Article 18 B(3)..... 34

 II. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Determined That the ZBA Had
 the Authority to Grant Intervenor A Special Exception 35

CONCLUSION 39

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 39

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 26 (7)..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

ADDENDUM

10/19/21 Order on Motion to Dismiss..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur Whitcomb, Inc. v. Town of Carroll</i> , 141 N.H. 402 (1996).....	26,31,32
<i>Atwater v. Town of Plainfield</i> , 116 N.H. 503 (2010)	29
<i>Dietz v. Town of Tuftonboro</i> , 171 N.H. 614 (2019)	28
<i>Duffy v. City of Dover</i> , 149 N.H. 178 (2003)	28
<i>Foster v. Town of Henniker</i> , 167 N.H. 745 (2015)	31
<i>Fox v. Town of Greenland</i> , 151 N.H. 600 (2004)	38
<i>Harrington v. Town of Warren</i> , 152 N.H. 74 (2005)	28
<i>McKibbin v. City of Lebanon</i> , 149 N.H. 59 (2003).....	37
<i>Olson v. Town of Grafton</i> , 168 N.H. 563 (2016).....	28
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> ,	
161 N.H. 778 (2011).....	25,27,29,36
<i>Sperl v. Sperl</i> , 119 N.H. 818 (1979).....	25,29
<i>Town of Carroll v. Rines</i> , 164 N.H. 523 (2013).....	31

Statutes

N.H. RSA 155-E.....	25,27,28,31,32
N.H. RSA 155-E:1.....	25,30
N.H. RSA 155-E:2.....	30
N.H. RSA 155-E:3.....	25,30

RSA 155-E:4	24,31
RSA 155-E:7	25
RSA 155-E:9	25,27,29
RSA 155-E:11	31
RSA 266:72	22,26,33
RSA 485-A:17	38
RSA 674:33	37
RSA 677:4	27,29
RSA 677:6	27,28
<u>Admin Rules</u>	
N.H. Code Admin. R. Env-A 1002.03 (a).....	32
N.H. Code Admin R. Env-A 1002.03 (b)(1),(2)	32
<u>Supreme Court Rules</u>	
Rule 7.....	27,36
Rule 16.....	25,30
<u>Ordinances</u>	
Article 18 B	6,24,25,27,33,37,38
